counties of Clark, Marathon, Lincoln and Chippewa, at the expense of the county of Taylor, a transcript of such portion of the records of the several counties above named, in said section nine (9), as may relate to the titles of land situate in the county of Taylor, and the registers of said counties shall be entitled to and receive for said transcript, the amount per folio as is by law provided for similar work.

Senatorial and congressi o n a l districts.

Section 10. The county of Taylor shall form and constitute a part of the thirteenth senatorial district, and with the county of Chippewa shall also constitute an assembly district; said county shall also constitute a part of the eighth congressional district.

Section 11. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 179.

[Published March 19, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section forty-four (44) of chapter one hundred and sixty-five (165) of the revised statutes of 1858, entitled "of offenses against property."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Section 1. Section forty-four (44) of chapter one hundred and sixty-five (165) of the revised statutes of 1858, entitled "of offenses against property," is hereby amended by adding after the words "county jail," where they occur in said section, the words "or state prison at the discretion of the court," so that when amended to read as follows: "Every person Penalty for who shall wilfully and maliciously kill, main or dismalicious injury or destruction of animals person, or shall wilfully and maliciously administer person poison to any such beasts, or expose any poisonous poison to any such beasts, or expose any poisonous substance with the intent that the same may be taken or swallowed by them, or shall wilfully and malicously destroy or injure the personal property of another, in any manner, or by any means not particularly mentioned or described in this chapter, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail, or state prison, at the descretion of the court, not more than

two years nor less than three months, or by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, nor less than fifty dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 180.

[Published March 11, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend sections four, six and seven, of chapter three hundred and thirty-nine, private and local laws of 1869, entitled an act to incorporate the Wisconsin odd fellows protective association, located at Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact us follows:

Section 1. Section four, of chapter three hundred and thirty nine, private and local laws of 1869, is hereby amended so that the same shall read as follows: Section four. The affairs of said corpor- Board of trusation shall be managed and controlled by a board of tees to manage trustees of not less than three in number, who shall ration. be elected from the members of said association in such manner and for such time as shall be prescribed by the constitution and by-laws of said association. The trustees shall take charge of all property belonging to said association and transact all business relative to the investment and disposal thereof, and also in relation to the adoption or rejection of any candidates for membership to such association, and any further duties that may be required of them by the laws of such association.

Section 2. Section six of this act is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section six. All officers of said association shall hold their offices for such time as may be provided by the constitution and by-laws of such association.

Approved March 4, 1875.